ORDINANCE NO. ____ of 2019/2020

AN ORDINANCE ANNEXING CERTAIN PARCEL TO THE VILLAGE OF ALPHA, ILLINOIS

WHEREAS, it appears to the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Alpha, Illinois, that a petition was filed with the Village Clerk of the Village of Alpha, Illinois, on the <u>6</u> day of <u>April</u> 2020, requesting annexation of the parcel hereinafter described, which said petition was signed by Abi Rutledge Schaefer on behalf of Mark D and Erika A Rutledge the owner(s) of all of said real estate in said parcel, they being all of the electors residing thereon; and

WHEREAS, more than two-thirds (2/3rds) of the Trustees of the Village of Alpha, Illinois, are of the opinion that it would be for the best interests of the people of the Village of Alpha, Illinois, that said parcel be annexed to and made a part of said Village of Alpha, Illinois.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Alpha, Illinois:

Section 1. That the <u>Parcel: 21-21-251-002</u> described as follows, to-wit:

Legal Description

PT S NE SEC 21 T14N R1E

be, and the same is hereby annexed to and shall hereafter be a part of the Village of Alpha, Illinois, and that the corporate limits of the said Village of Alpha, Illinois, be and the same are hereby changed so as to include said parcel within the corporate limits of the said Village of Alpha, Illinois.

Section 2. That the Village Clerk of the Village of Alpha, Illinois, shall record with the Recorder of Deeds of the County of Henry, Illinois, a certified copy of this Ordinance together with an accurate map of the annexed parcel.

Section 3. That this ordinance is hereby passed by the affirmative vote, the "ayes" and "noes" being called, of at least two-thirds (2/3rds) of the Trustees of the Village of Alpha, Illinois, at an adjourned meeting of said President and Board of Trustees on the <u>6</u> day of <u>April</u>, 2020.

PRESENTED, PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF ALPHA, ILLINOIS, this <u>6</u> day of <u>April</u>, 2020.

ATTEST:

Village Clerk

APPROVED BY	THE PI	RESID	ENT OF	SAID V	/ILLAGE W	/HO SIGNED	THE SAME
	this_	6	_day of	<u>April</u>	_, 2020		

President of the Board of Trustees of the Village of Alpha, Illinois.

RECORDED this ____ day of _____, 2020